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ndant(s). eyt g~

Plaintiff(s), Case Number:

COMPLAINT OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION

1. This is an action for employment discrimination.

2. The plaintiffis_ \\ & a 1 e, A-QO C&t‘\ OQ\ ue of the

county of \G&A—f\e. in the state of \J\Knﬁo; S

3. The defendant i§ |¢« %vggse
Ils 4 of Pr—Hies Conftnued on &m‘w W’BQ" 1..a|a~ Serme addresS

street address is_ G L+ G \}) Ce cmnc\ & FB\\I A
@tf_Sceco  (comtyCool\d.  (sae) V() ZIP) IQQKQL}
(Defendant’s telephone number) @E— (;} G lp - 3 bd ©

4. The plaintiff sought employment or was employed by the defendant at (street address)

M_M_&M (DL\\/CL (city) C\,(, cerd
(countyé :g':; ol (state) &A (ZIP code)__ (0D '7L
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[if you need additional space for ANY section, please attach an additional sheet and reference that section.)

5. The plaintiff [check one box)
(@ O was denied employment by the defendant.
(b) ﬂ was hired and is still employed by the defendant.
(¢) O was employed but is no longer employed by the defendant.

6. The defendant discriminated against the plaintiff on or about, or beginning on or about
mont)De camb < (day)_D*E year) 20 |G

1.1 (Choose paragraph 7.1 or 7.2, do not complete both.)

>

(@) The defendant is not a federal governmental agency, and the plaintiff
[check one box] B[bas Olhas not filed a charge or charges against the defendant

asserting the acts of discrimination indicated in this complaint with any of the

following government agencies:

(i) B(the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, on or about
(monthf Deprtem<(day)__J [P 202. O

(i) [ the Illinois Department of Human Rights, on or about

(month) (day) (year)

(b) If charges were filed with an agency indicated above, a copy of the charge is

attacheaﬁ\Y es, O No, but plaintiff will file a copy of the charge within 14 days.

It is the policy of both the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission and the Illinois
Department of Human Rights to cross-file with the other agency all charges received. The

plaintiff has no reason to believe that this policy was not followed in this case.

7.2 The defendant is a federal governmental agency, and
»

{(a) the plaintiff previously filed a Complaint of Employment Discrimination with the

{If you need additionai space for ANY section, please attach an additional sheet and reference that section.]
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[If you need additional space for ANY section, please attach an additional sheet and reference that section.]
defendant asserting the acts of discrimination indicated in this court complaint.

O Yes (month) (day) (year)

O No, did not file Complaint of Employment Discrimination

(b)  The plaintiff received a Final Agency Decision on (month)

(day)___ (year)
(c) Attached is a copy of the
(1) Complaint of Employment Discrimination,
O Yes [ No, but a copy will be filed within 14 days.
(if) Final Agency Decision

O Yes [ NO, buta copy will be filed within 14 days.

8. (Complete paragraph 8 only if defendant is not a federal governmental agency.)
@ O the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission has not
issued a Notice of Right to Sue.
(b)ﬂ the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission has issued

a Notice of Right to Sue, which was received by the plaintiff on

(month)i cho\g.e—~ (day) 21 (yean) Q)0 _ acopy of which

Notice is attached to this complaint. A |S© S<= Aadrenad Pﬂ—g &5

9. The defendant discriminated against the plaintiff because of the plaintiff’s [check only
those that apply):

(a) k’ Age (Age Discrimirlation Employment Act).

o

(b) O Color (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and 42 U.S.C. §1981).

[if you need additional space for ANY section, please attach an additiona! sheet and reference that section.]
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[If you need additional space for ANY section, please attach an additiona! sheet and reference that section.]

(¢) O Disability (Americans with Disabilities Act or Rehabilitation Act)

(d) Eﬁ National Origin (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and 42 U.S.C. §1981).
(e) O Race (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and 42 U.S.C. §1981).

() O Religion (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964)

() B Sex (Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964)

10. If the defendant is a state, county, municipal (city, town or village) or other local
governmental agency, plaintiff further alleges discrimination on the basis of race, color, or

national origin (42 U.S.C. § 1983).

11. Jurisdiction over the statutory violation alleged is conferred as follows: for Title VII
claims by 28 U.S.C.§1331, 28 U.S.C.§1343(a)(3), and 42 U.S.C.§2000e-5(f)(3); for 42
U.S.C.§1981 and §1983 by 42 U.S.C.§1988; for the ADA by 42 U.S.C.§12117: for the

Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 791; and for the ADEA, 29 U.S.C. § 626(c).

12. The defendant [check only those that apply)
(@) O failed to hire the plaintiff.

(b) O terminated the plaintiff’s employment.

(c) K failed to promote the plaintiff.

(d) O failed to reasonably accommodate the plaintiff’s religion.
(e) O failed to reasonably accommodate the plaintiff’s disabilities.
® ﬂ\ failed to stop harassment;

© K rilned ol e b Pyt g sqetin o sser i

(h) R" other (spc_cify):a%‘de. = '“Q*@QQ&X ¢ '_.’\3\3(,\4\ L\ \b&gﬁ“s
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{If you need additional space for ANY section, please attach an additional sheet and reference that section.)
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13. The facts supporting the plaintiff’s clalm of discrimination are as follows:
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14. [AGE DISCRIMINATION ONLY] Defendant knowingly, intentionally, and willfully
discriminated against the plaintiff.

15.  The plaintiff demands that the case be tried by a jury. O Yes O No

16.  THEREFORE, the plaintiff asks that the court grant the following relief to the plaintiff
[check only those that apply]

(a) O Direct the defendant to hire the plaintiff.

(b) O Direct the defendant to re-employ the plaintiff.

(©) O Direct the defendant to promote the plaintiff.

(d) O Direct the defendant to reasonably accommodate the plaintiff’s religion.

(e) O Direct the defendant to reasonably accommodate the plaintiff’s disabilities.

6)) [J Direct the defendant to (Specify)wq:‘ﬁr\‘\:\-g?— -rC O ‘Dﬂ—‘s n_
SW'EP-EV"V\O\ /OS-L (A}'O«Of’{ 0/\4 /—Hk.fh&/é&m‘/"
o ﬂpﬂbs W G mOnnLor —,Lo r% Sev
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[ you need additional space for ANY section, please attach an additional sheet and reference that section.]
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(® If available, grant the plaintiff appropriate injunctive relief, lost wages,
liquidated/double damages, front pay, compensatory damages, punitive
damages, prejudgment interest, post-judgment interest, and costs, including
reasonable attorney fees and expert witness fees.

(h) RGrant such other relief as the Court may find appropriate.

aintiff’s signature)

~ . -

(Plaintiff’s name)

&Y T Maiaheced T/ F20. Loy TCF

(Plaintiff’s street address)

(City)e its oo Cornve (Sate)I2(/  (ZP)__4 055 ¥

(Plaintiff’s telephone number) (5/2) - 92 <€ -~ (§7 ?3

‘\thz

Date: {/2/?/;202'0
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EEOC Form 5 {11/09)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To:  yae\cY(ies) Charge
This form is affected by the Privacy Act of 1974, See enclosed Privacy Act D FEPA
Statement and ather information before completing this form,
X ] eeoc 440-2020-05772
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS and EEOC
State or Jocal Agency, if any
Name (indicate Mr., Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone Year of Birth
MS. MERIA RODRIGUEZ (312) 925-5883 1959

Street Address City, State and ZIP Code
84 MAIN STREET, APT#1, SUGAR GROVE,IL 60554

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Government Agency
That | Believe Discriminated Against Me or Others. (/£ more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name Na. Employees, Members Phone No.
TOWN OF CICERO 15 - 100 (708) 656-3600
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code

4949 W CERMAK BLVD, CICERO, IL 60804

Name No. Employees, Members Phone No.
Street Address City, State and ZIP Code
DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Check appropriate box(es)./ DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earliest Latest
D RACE D COLOR m SEX [:} RELIGION [Il NATIONAL ORIGIN 05-01-2018 09-11-2020
RETALIATION AGE D DISABILITY |:| GENETIC INFORMATION
I:I OTHER (Specify) m CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (/f additional paper fs needed, attach extra sheet(s)):
| was hired by Respondent in 2007. My current position is Parking Enforcement. | previously
filed an EEOC Charge of Discrimination (Charge #440-2018-03723). Subsequently, | was
harassed and moved to the Parking Department. Since in or around December 2019, I have
been sexually harassed, disciplined, and subjected to different terms and conditions of
employment, including, but not limited to, required to prodiice more than younger similarly

situated coworkers, spoken to in a condescending tone, and had my Workers' Compensation
claim denied.

| believe | have been discriminated against because of my national origin, Hispanic, sex,
female, and in retaliation for engaging in protected activity, in violation of Title Vil of the
Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended.

| also believe | have been discriminated against because of my age, 61, and in retaliation for
engaging in protected activity, in violation of the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of

| want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, | NOTARY - When necessary for State and Local Agency Requirements
if any. | will advise the agencies if | change my address ar phone number
and ! will cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in

accordance with their procedures. | swear or affirm that | have read the above charge and that It

| declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

Digitally signed by Meria Rodriguez on 09-11-2020 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
05:11 PM EDT (month, day, year)
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EEQC Form 5 (11/09)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: ~ pdercy(ies) Charge
This form is affected by the Privacy Act of 1974, See enclosed Privacy Act D FEPA
Statement and other information before completing this form.
x| eeoc 440-2020-05772
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS and EEOC

State or local Agency, if any

1867, as amended.

§ want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, | NOTARY - When necessary for State and Local Agency Requirements
if any. 1 will advise the agencies if | change my address or phone number
and | will cooperate fully with them in the processing of my charge in

accordance with their procedures.

| swear or affirm that 1 have read the above charge and that it
I declare under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct. is true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

Digitally signed by Meria Rodriguez on 09-11-2020 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE
05:11 PM EDT {month, day, yean
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DismissAaL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Meria Rodriguez From:  Chicago District Office
84 Main Street, Apt#1 230 S. Dearborn
Sugar Grove, IL. 60554 Suite 1866

Chicago, IL. 60604

D On behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identity is
¢ CONFIDENTIAL 29 CFRST607. 7(a) = e -
EEOC Charge No. . EEOC Representative Telephone No.
Jerry Zhang,
440-2020-05772 Investigator (312) 872-9694

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEQC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimifiation to file your charge

The EEQC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEOC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

U Hoodo

Other (briefly state)

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

{See the additional information attached fo this form.)

Title ViI, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the

alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years {3 years)
before you file suit may not be collectible.

On behalf of the Commission

Julicwmme Bowman/ti September 16, 2020
Enclosures(s) Julianne Bowman, (Date Mailed)
District Director
cC

Larry Dominick

Town President

THE TOWN OF CICERO
4949 W, Cermak Rd.
Cicero, IL. 60804
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Revised 11/1/11

PRE-EMPLOYMENT APPLICATION

THE TOWN OF CICERO, ILLINOIS is en équal opportunity oyet. It strictly
prohibits discrindination against ifs employees, and agams‘:P #pplicants Eplemplpymm on
the basis of race, color, pex, religionl, apéestry, siationidl origin, age, militery stams,
pommmmdﬁmmmm,moﬁmmm &tatus, phiysical or
mental digability (unre]ated mbm;ymps;fom&md;mesofmemonbeingappﬁed
or the position being fulfilled) or any other class protected by State or Rederal lavw,

Incomplete or incomect answers are cause to disqualify the spplicant from
securing amployment with the Town of Cicero, ’

1. Stats the position being applied for with s Application: £ 400 BeaSTeyw

Rm*i*ime[ZJ Part Time []
2. Date Application is sibmited;_0 8/ 23/ 20/

3. Nameof Applicant DiR WA . Do (1 cK

4. Address of Applicant;

5. Phone Numbers: Homeé: . -
N e

6. E-Mail Address;

7. Date of Birth:

8. Social Security Number; )
9, Place of Bisth: 2/mp ~ PéERY

IfnotbomaUnitzdS'tatesciﬁma, whgtisyom*‘mnmmU.S.A.residencysmnn?
Us. Crriz&EN

(.&Qf*) |
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SECKon 71 (H)

CURRENT AND FORMER EMPLOYMENT

Are you currently employed: Yes [] No 3
If yes, please explain in detail:

Please list all employment you have had for the last ten (10) years, as follows:

Dates Reason for
, Name of Emplover Job(s) Held . Rate of Pay Bmployed Leaving
2,
3.
4.
3.

How many days did you miss from work last year for which you did not receive pay:
days. :

CURRENT REFERENCES

Name/Address Telephone No. Nature of Referral
I
2,
3
DRUG USE

Do you use illegal drugs as defined by the Dllinois Controlled Substances Act, 720 TLLCS
S70etseq. Yes [[] No[] ‘

[ a(ﬁ*)

32,000 .°°
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-

US. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT JPPORTUNITY COMMISSION .
: ‘Clitgago District Office’ - o

500 Weat Hadison 8¢, Snite 2000 .
"7+ Chicago, IL 6056

:r'n!:{-2 C?x'z 8603001
ENPORCEMENT TAX. (313) -850
RACED CRIMINATION IS ILLEGAL
Tho us. Eqosl Bemployrieat Obipottiinly Commlssion (EEOC) hi entered Into @ Conelistion '

Agrogmentiwith the Town of Cieerd in relation to 4 Inveatigation as fo I tho Town violated Title VLo the
Civil Rights Actof 1964; as emended (Titlo VID); by failing to récralt gnd hire Bisck applicants, HROC bas

. ‘Tequiredthe Town of Cioarn to,post and pbidg by this Notice, This Notice ig part 6f o Cancilistion Agreetent

" between the Tawn'of Cicéro'and the. ERGC which vedolvas the, Charges of Discrimination, The Town of
Cioerf;;,{'ts Supervisdrs and agents wifl contine to support:and comply wilh Federal Law which prohibits
discrimination, harassment, and céfiliation sgainst any employes or applicnt betauss of an extreiss of rights -
Under the law. For the dufation ofthe Agteenient, the Town of Clctro will dgveldp sind implement e
tectuitinent plan” 1’ ixicredso. the number 6f ¢nalified Applidants and idtfemss the hiring rite F qualified-
employees who aro Black. The Tatm.of Cicero will providg:training.to better edugato its menagement and,
HR -employees regarding its ‘obligations undes the cited statuts, The Town of Literh will also report'th thé
BBOC on its complignqé with Title VI K . o 0

"Féder;l 1aw prohibits rétalidtlon.agginst any applicant-or amployee becanse tbc appfiparit nrhcmgloyer:ﬁfeg.m )
employnient disotirhination. chatjyo against the employer, oppospa employment discrimination, or cooperates -
Wwith of participates in the Government's investigation of a charge of discriraination, L

Should you-have any complaints ér questioris regarding employment discrimination, you 2an contact the
EEQC office #t the address and telsphonenumber showm above, | | . Do R
THIS 15 AN OEFICIAL NOTIGE AND MUST'NOT BE DEFACED, This pptice must rémain posted sy~
agroed upon by all parties and must not be altered, defaved, or covered by amy other material, Any questions
voncetuing‘this-notice or complfanée Wwith its provisions. may be directed to the BEOC at the-above sddress
and telephone number. : . ) . e
EEQC is responsible for enfpieing Title VII of the Civil Righis Act of 1964, s amended, wiiich prohibits
employment dscritination :bused on race, color, sew, or. .nationg] origing - the' Age Discrimination,. in
Euiploymeat Act of 1947, as. amended; the Equal Pay Act of 1963; the Ameriomns with Dissbilitias Act of
. 1990, as amended, and thE Genetic Information Noa-discriminetion Actof2008, e

~

$
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Town of Cicero Mail - Retaliation for complaints of sexual harassment, whistleblowing o... Page 1 of 2

Sarah Jelle <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>

Retaliation for complaints of sexual harassment, whistieblowing on

corruption.
3 messages

meria rodriguez Fri, May 15, 2020 at 7:18 AM
Reply-To: NG
To: Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>, Julie Diemer <diemer@diglawgroup.com>, Michael De! Galdo

<dslgaido@dlIglawgroup.com>, Jim Klosak <jklosak@thetownofcicero.com>

Good meming Sarah, Another incident of retaliation for complaining of sexual harassment and whistle
blowing on the corruption that Is going on within this town by employees including companies owned by
employees Polchan, Chilada, Terricino , Schultz, Cundari’s deceased mother-in-law ect. getting paid for
non-work and boats and nen-town vehicles to include 2 boats and an ice cream truck stored in Town
garage . | had chronic pain from my neck and shoulder that were work accidents and | wrote to you with
my concems about this but as retaliation | was transferred anyway. Many employees even for taking
bribes, ghost payrolling etc. not only still have employment but get better positions. | am and always was
willing to come to work on light duty but am denied even though there's light duty positions for politically
connected employees some for years. | am requesting to come to work on light duty. Respectfully, Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

meria rodriguez Fri, May 15, 2020 at 7:27 AM
Reply-To: | |
To: Sarah Jelic <sgjelic@thetownofcicero.com>, Julie Diemer <diemer@dIglawgroup.com>, Michael Del Galdo

<delgaldo@diglawgroup.com>, Jim Klosak <jklosak@thetownofcicero.com>

My error | also wanted fo add as | emailed on Tuesday obviously ! believe that he was harassing me telling
me that [ have to do more than 83 tickets, " | gotta step it up", " you got to do it" on this quota of tickets
written which 1 know other employees are not even without injury and old age are not producing that many
tickets and all of this is just another way to harass me . Do you think putting up with Polk is easy as he
makes comments as he's looking me up and down and telling me he loves my boots and other
conversations that were offensive?? Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

{Quoted text hidden})

Julie Diemer <diemer@diglawgroup.com> Fri, May 15, 2020 at 7:35 AM
To: Jermy Chlada <jchiadajr@thetownofcicero.com>

Ce: Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicerc.com>, Michae! Del Galdo <delgaldo@diglawgroup.com>, Jim Klosak
<jklosak@thetownofcicero.com>

I'll respond and beg all of you.

On May 15, 2020, at 7:27 AM, meria rodriguez <_ wrote:

My error | also wanted to add as | emailed on Tuesday obviously | believe that he was
harassing me teliing me that | have to do more than 93 tickets, " | gotta step it up”, * you got
todo it" on this quota of tickets written which | know other employees are not even without

httnnmsdlmenil cymannto amees Fon o2 Ven VY imee a DV O F i ans Beablovsmmmnt B v ann bema 01D TR I ' DA A
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Town of Cicero Mail - Retaliation for complaints of sexual harassment, whistleblowing 0... Page 2 of 2

injury and old age are not producing that many tickets and all of this is just another way to
harass me . Do you think putting up with Polk is easy as he makes comments as he's looking
me up and down and telling me he loves my boots and other conversations that were
offensive?? Meria

[Quoted text hidden)

A P LI R | [} + "y ospanyte LYt B " - LR [ o n LI 3 . 8§ e e s e
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Town of Cicero Mail - Unreasonable quota on parking tickets. Page 1 of 1

Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>

_—— —— e e

Unreasonable quota on parking tickets.

merla rodriguez Tue, May 12, 2020 at 5:53 PM
Reply-To
To: Lany Polk <Ipolk@thetownofcicero.com>, ) thetownofcicero.com>, Steve Smalling

<gjs@capronlaw.com>

Geod afternoon again , being in our two phone conversations we had today you are not realizing the
pressure and the unattainable quota you want me to write on parking tickets for tomomow. As | told you in
our two conversations when | was trying to explain to you but you didn't want to hear that, first of all the
extreme amount of pain | am in from my work related incident. Especially after fast Thursday and Friday of
having to get out of the car a minimum of 300 times to put notices on individual cars. Being | can't take my
prescribed medication it was unbearable pain today after writing 93 tickets in this pain getting out my car
minimum of 200 times.] would've written more but | kept being accosted by the residents becauss they
were getting a parking ticket constantly. | even was not able to take more than 1 bathroom break it
because | knew how time consuming that is because there is only one building we're allowed to use and
didn't take my lunch till 2pm. But | am over 60 years old and even if | didn't have an injury couldn't produce
what the much younger parking enforcaments officers are able to do. And also considering they do nct get
in-and-out of the car hardly at all are saving time and physical impact on their route. | advised you | was
not able to "step it up” as you told me and that | can do it. Again | am injured , old and not capable of
stepping it up. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

LY e - A 1 '|‘t ANty WA o . | p——— ) Y, } v o d FOYNIAAnK
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Town of Cicero Mail - Re: FMLA Paperwork Page 1 of 1

Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>

Re: FMLA Paperwork

2 messages

meria rodriguez Mon, Feb 24, 2020 at 4:29 PM

Reply-To: [ >
To: "Ipolk@thetownofcicero.com” <Ipolk@thetownofcicero.com>, Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>

Good afternoon Sir, | am leaving my home and heading to Town since | haven't heard from you or Sarah
on procedure to file my injury report . And will file it with the Police department . Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Mon, Feb 24, 2020 at 11:10 AM, meria rodriguez
wrote;

Good morning, | still need to fill out a Workman's Compensation Injury Report. Meria
Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Sat, Feb 22, 2020 at 1:37 PM, Larry Polk
<lpolk@thetownofcicero.com> wrote:

You need to have your doctor fill out this paperwork and return it to the Chief
Let me know you recsived this, thank you

Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com> Mon, Feb 24, 2020 at 4:31 PM
To: Jerry Chlada <jchladajr@thetownofcicero.com>

[Quoted texl hidden]

Sarah Kusper, PHR

Town of Cicero

Department of Human Resources
708.856.3600 Ext. 441
708.656.2575 Facsimile

hismmidionmil evamitda nace freamit e 100 by o TR L mss o Crv ol v s D moovoes | PSS | - NSRS B DU DS U | L£VNIANNN
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Town of Cicero Mail - Hostile Work Environment Page 1 of 1

Sarah Jellc <sajellc@thetownofcicero.com>

Hostile Work Environment
2 messages

meria rodriguez Tue, Jun 8, 2020 at 1:07 PM

Reply-To:
To: Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>, Julie Diemer <diemer@diglawgroup.com>

Sarah, would like to meet to discuss the retaliation especially in relation to my work injury of February 18,
2020. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

Sarah Jellc <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com> Wed, Jun 10, 2020 at 2:40 PM
To: &" 5
Meria:

| am in receipt of your email alleging a complaint of retaliation. Pursuant to the Town's Parsonnel Manual,
this complaint will be investigated by the Department of Human Resources. All complaints shall be treated
in a confidential manner to the extent possible.

Please provide a written statement detailing your ailegation.

Thank you.
[Quoted texi hidden]

Sarah Kusper, PHR

Town of Cicero

Department of Human Resources
708.656.3600 Ext. 441
708.656.2575 Facsimile

Cun A bmann
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Re: Harrassment and Retaliation

From: Michael Del Galdo (delgaldo@dlglawgroup.com)
To:  meriameria2@yahoo.com
Cc.  jklosak@thetownofcicero.com; sajelic@thetownofcicero.com

Date: Monday, December 10, 2018, 9:21 PM CST

We need to wrap up the initial one as soon as possible, and figure out away to contain her craziness

Sent from my iPhone
On Dec 10, 2018, at 2:12 PM, meria rodriguez <meriameria2@yahoo.com> wrote:

Mr Klosek , for information purposes on December 5, 2018 at approximately 4:20 pm, in the Executive parking lot
at the rear of the Town Hall building , | was taunted by Larry Dominick who was with Maria Medina as | was about
10 feet from them he states to her " she's probably going to want you next". As | had reported to Sarah Kusper
before how after | tried reporting Serge Rocher to the police department after the incident by the courtroom and
Larry Dominick had driven by my work location and stuck his middie finger up at me. Which brings me to today
because the Town has a pattern of retaliatory behavior and just speaking about me ali tires slashed and death
note left, investigated for a residential burglary at Police Chief home ect. | spoke to Sarah again on November 5th
and mentioned to her that on October 31st, | believe | was intentionally run off the road and caused me to rollover

Klosak that | had read the lawsuit by Rose and Wayne Porod and the physical violence allegations in it just
validates my concerns for my life. Well today as | was going to proceed down my stairs to go to work [ saw my
2019 brand new car blocking the stairs. The video of my car being struck at 12:13am last night appears
suspicious. This has caused me tremendous mental anguish and financial problems. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

my car and told Sugar Grove police to please note that. Then on Thursday December 6 | sent an email to you Mr.

1M
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was with Maria Medina as | was about 10 feet from them he states to her " she's probably going to
want you next". As | had reported to Sarah Kusper before how after | tried reporting Serge Rocher
to the police department after the incident by the courtroom and Larry Dominick had driven by my
work location and stuck his middle finger up at me. Which brings me to today because the Town
has a pattern of retaliatory behavior and just speaking about me all tires slashed and death note
left, investigated for a residential burglary at Police Chief home ect. | spoke to Sarah again on
November 5th and mentioned to her that on October 31st, | believe | was intentionally run off the
road and caused me to rollover my car and told Sugar Grove police to please note that. Then on
Thursday December 6 | sent an email to you Mr. Klosak that | had read the lawsuit by Rose and
Wayne Porod and the physical violence allegations in it just validates my concerns for my life.
Well today as | was going to proceed down my stairs to go to work | saw my 2019 brand new car
biocking the stairs. The video of my car being struck at 12:13am last night appears suspicious.
This has caused me tremendous mental anguish and financial problems. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

THIS 1S A CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATION: The preceding e-mail message may contain information that
is confidential and/or subject to a legal privilege, including, but not limited to, the attorney/client privilege. It is
intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this
message, please notify the sender at 708-222-7000. The unauthorized use, dissemination, distribution or
reproduction of this message is strictly prohibited. Unintended transmission does not constitute waiver of the
attorney-client privilege or any other privilege. Unless expressly stated in this email, nothing in this message
should be construed as a digital or electronic signature
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Case: 1:20-cv-07608 Document #: 1 Filed: 12/20/20 Page 31 of 46 PagelD #:31

Subject: Towing Department Position

From: meriameria2@yahoo.com

To: sajelic@thetownofcicero.com; diemer@dlglawgroup.com; delgaldo@dlglawgroup,com
Date: Friday, April 13, 2018, 7:47:31 AM CDT

Good morning Sarah, | became aware of new positions even though there is no postings by your department which is

common as the only posting | have ever seen have been for crossing guards in my 11 years employed by the Town of

Cicero. Interested in a position for the new Towing company which will be run by coincidently recently retired assistant
Police Chief Marlar, and | know they are employees being considered already but just wanted you to know | was

interested in a position and possibly an office supervisor position in this newly-created department.Thank you. Meria
Rodriguez

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

11



5/15/2018 - l | -  Print Window
Cas%:—;ljzo-cv-omo Document =1 gd' 2/26/20 Page 32 of 46 PagelD #:32
VPhee 2 Sed |
Subject: Re: Meeting
From: meriameria2@yahoo.com
To: delgaldo@diglawgroup.com
Date: Thursday, January 4, 2018, 8:07:43 PM CST

Okay !'ll see you on Wednesday at 2 p.m. and again thank you very much | really. do appre&iate it. And | hope you have a
great weekend also. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

On Thu, Jan 4, 2018 at 7:25 PM, Michael Del Galdo
<delgaldo@diglawgroup.com> wrote:

We can discuss it Wednesday, 2:00 p.m. in the Conference room adjacent to my office. | will ask Julie Diemer
from the firm to be there as well, if you haven't met her, you will like Julie and Sarah Jelic is just trying to do here
best to address your concerns, so | hope it to be a productive meeting.

Enjoy your weekend.

On Thu, Jan 4, 2018 at 6:41 PM, meria rodriguez <meriameria2@yahoo.com> wrote:

1 would definitely be more comfortable meeting upstairs on the third floor but | don't believe anything will be
accomplished as obviously Donald Schultz has the last word and this is been ongoing far too long and it
could have been resolved. Thank you . Meria
Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

1

On Thu, Jan 4, 2018 at 6:24 PM, Michael Del Galdo
<delgaldo@dlgiawgroup.com> wrote:

Ms. Rodriguez - | want to ensure that your concemns are addressed, would you prefer to meet in the
conference room by my office on the 3rd Floor? 1asked Sarah Jelic from HR to attend, as I'm not as
familiar with HR Policies and practices as her, but Mr. Schultz wili not be at the meeting. Please let
me know if you still wish to cancel the meeting or want it to proceed in the 3rd Floor Conference
Room.

Thank you.
Mike

On Thu, Jan 4, 2018 at 6:15 PM, meria rodriguez <meriameria2@yahoo.com> wrote:

Good evening Mr. Del Galdo, in reference to the conversation with Cindy earlier just want to
advise you that the meeting is not necessary and thank you for your concerri for my well-being
and help. | am not willing to meet in human resources as | believe Donald Schultz has what |

! believe a bias opinion of me as an employee and you as counsel for the town of Cicero. Sincerely,
Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

Michael T. Del Galdo
Attorney at Law

12
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January 22, 2018

To:  Human Resources Department
From: Meria Rodriguez

Re:  Transfer

I hereby acknowledge that I have requested to be transferred to a new position at the
Town of Cicero. My current position is Switchboard Operator. Iunderstand that the
Town has no obligation to honor my request. Iunderstand and agree that my new
position, effective January 22, 2018, will be Administrative Assistant to the Deputy

- Superintendent of Community Service Officers, and that I will remain an at will
employee. Iunderstand and agree that my hours of work will be Monday through Friday
from 8:00am ~ 4:00pm, and that my salary and benefits shall not be affécted by this
transfer to a new position and shall remain at their present levels.

I'bave not requested a new position as a result of any alleged retaliation for any
complaint(s) that I have made regarding any alleged discrimination in the workplace, 1
have been given a copy of the Town of Cicero Personnel Manual and understand that any
complaint(s) of discrimination shall be documented and investigated pursuant to the
policies in the Personngl Manual and/or any applicable ordinance or law.

I have been given the opportunity to review this memorandum and to make any changes
to it that I desire. The statements herein are true and accurate, and 1 affix my signature of

my own free will and not under duress,
w al J‘f "3 }

Meria Rodriguez

,&umh Doy

Witness

dacan  Nunpey
Witness Name (Printed)
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* Re: Sexually hostile work environment
16

@ ® meria rodriguez <meriameria2@yahoo =
To: Sarah Jelic

Good moming Sarah, [ have not been at work as | have not been able to
sleep from the stress created since seelng Deputy Oscar Clay at a co-
workers wedding recepticn with his date, another CSO that he has power
over. And i should have known as he had given Deputy Pina orders 2
waeks prior that this new girl be given a special assignment. Thisis a
very toxlc atmosphere for another femate to work in. Just (ke the
situation 1 previously reported to you and Julle Deimer about Vashti
Lopez who had reported to him, not Deputy Pina. | even asked him if she
was his girl because he would be fliring and hanging out her at desk for
leng periods of time. But he stated she was" Serge girl", which [ didn't
believe for a minute as he has abused his power since we were auxiliary
police starting with Alisha Mendez, Patricla Camacho etc., allowing them
{o report late and take with his knowledge, extended breaks and lunches
and allowad to leave early, buying them uniforms and equipment on Town
resources when the rest of the unit had to buy them and bringing
Starbucks to him while he was on duty at Morton Coliege, al! the same
perks that he continues to bestow on his next victim. With Vashti Lopez
she was a CSO but never acted in that capacity she just did some
clerical work and they created the position of Corporal and she was
promoted to that position with a large increase in pay per hour for the
same exact dutles she was dolng was a CSO. And like the previous
females mentioned she was allowed to come and leave as she pleased.
Since my reporting he has retaliatad against me In the presence of his
girl Vashti Lopez by telling me that it's not the Town responsibllity to
supply drinking water and for me to drink from the faucet. But now that he
has this new gid, he is retaliating agalnst Lopez, who now is not aflowed
to come or lsave through the rear door as he said loudly to Deputy Plna.
This new female CSQ who he brought as his date to the wedding
receplion is also receiving preferfentlal treatment, she started on
dayshiR, getting assigned special assignments per him and recelving
other Town resource benefits.

Oscar Clay has always used his power ta prey on his next possible
sexual conquest and he has created a hostile environment for women
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@ ® merla rodriguez <meriameria2@yahoo =  Jun13a1537pM
To: Michael Faccenda
Good afternoon, This was the emall | sent to the interim human resource
director when ! had declded I can't handle this stress. And hopefully they
can at least do something with the situation that's going on now. Thank
you very much for listening to me. Meria
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Subject: Re: Sexual Harassment and Retaliation

from: merfameria2@yahoo.com

To: sajelic@thetownofcicero.com; delgaldo@dlglawgroup.com; diemer@diglawgroup.com;

larry@thetownofcicero.com
Date: Wednesday, July 25, 2018, 11:17:51 AM CDT _

— - - m-— - e . e —— g

Good moming Mr. Klosak, | would like to file another compiaint of Retaliation by Sarge Racher previous one was
yesterday which | filed a paper complaint with your office. Today | was handed by Deputy Pina a new work order from
Serge Rocher for new duties which entall me to drive and further more are the dutiss of Union CSO'S, | am
administrative staff meaning | don’t wear a uniform or carry a Police radio. | complained of a Sexually Hostile Environment

and even though ! have been in this Department since January 15th, 2018, | now am being served with new duties and
guidelines of reporting.

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android

17



A 7. _
Case: 1:20-0v-0%ﬁ%m5 #: 1%1!:&?/90720 Page &/@f 46 PagelD #:36

TOWHN OF CICERG
4949 WEST CERMAK » CICERO, ILLINGIS 66304
708.656.3600 © FAX 708.655.5803

LARRY DOMINICK
Town President

July 25, 2018

To:  Ms. Meria Rodriguez

From: SmahKnsper}}q%\Y\
Interim Director o M\PM

Re:  7/25/18 Memo

This commespondence is in reference to the memo dated July 25, 2018, issued to you from
Director Serge Rocher. The Department of Human Resources leamned of this memo
directly from you, Issuance of this memo was not authorized by the Department of
Human Resources or any other Town Official. The duties assigned in this memo are
without force and effect. Tmmediately, you are to return to your previously assigned job
duties. Any further directives will come directly from the Department of Human

Resources.

Cc:  Serge Rocher, Director of Community Service Officers
Ricardo Pina, Deputy Superintendent of Community Service Ofﬁcem/
Michael Del Galdo, Town Attorney

'

/
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TOWN OF CICERO

4949 WEST CERMAK » CICERO, ILLINOIS 60804
708.656.3600 * FAX 708.656.5801

LARRY DOMINICK
Town President

July 25, 2018

To:  Ms. Meria Rodriguez

From: Sarah Kusper )W\
Interim Director of Human Resources

Re: 7/25/18 Memo

This correspondence is in reference to the memo dated July 25, 2018, issued to you from
Director Serge Rocher. The Department of Human Resources learned of this memo
directly from you. Issuance of this memo was not authorized by the Department of
Human Resources or any other Town Official. The duties assigned in this memo are
without force and effect. [mmediately, you are to return to your previously assigned job
duties. Any further directives will come directly from the Department of Human
Resources,

-

Ce:  Serge Rocher, Director of Community Service Officers
Ricardo Pina, Deputy Superintendent of Community Service Officers

Michael Del Galdo, Town Attorney /

I'd

/
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TIF Task Force/ CSO Memorandum

To: Meria Rodriguez From: Director S. Rocher
Subject: CSO/Task Force Vehicle Maintenance Date: July 25,2018
Effective Immediately.

Your daily duties will include the regular maintenance of all CSO/Task Force
Vehicles. This includes:

e Taking vehicles not in use.to Fleet for fluid checks and regular
maintenance.

e Taking vehicles not in use to the car wash as needed.

e Daily summaries of all vehicle maintenance and the work that is
required.

Submit summaries to CSO Dep Supt R Pifia’s office at the end of your tour.
CSO/Task Force Vehicles are located at the PSO Parking Lot and on the 3™
floor of the Town Hall parking garage. Keys to all vehicles are tagged and on
CSO Dep Supt Pifia’s office wall. Should you require transportation to and
from fleet/parking garage please call CSO/Task Force Office Phone for a
CSO.

Maintain communication with Task Force Office, i.e., lunches and breaks.
You are entitled to (2) fifteen min breaks and (1) thirty min lunch or combined
to (1) hour.

If you should have any questions, Please contact CSO Dep Supt’s Tomasino
or Pifia.

Ce: O.Clay, C.Tomasino, R.Pifia, A.Grajeda

Human Resources Office
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TIF Task Force/ CSO Memorandum

To: Meria Rodriguez From: Director S. Rocher
Subject: CSO/Task Force Vehicle Maintenance Date: July 25,2018
Effective Immediately.

Your daily duties will include the regular maintenance of all CSO/Task Force
Vehicles. This inciudes:

o Taking vehicles not in use to Fleet for fluid checks and regular
maintenance.

e Taking vehicles not in use to the car wash as needed.

e Daily summaries of all vehicle maintenance and the work that is
required.

Submit summaries to CSO Dep Supt R Pifia’s office at the end of your tour.
CSO/Task Force Vehicles are located at the PSO Parking Lot and on the 3™
floor of the Town Hall parking garage. Keys to all vehicles are tagged and on
CSO Dep Supt Pifia’s office wall. Should you require transportation to and
from fleet/parking garage please call CSO/Task Force Office Phone for a
CSO.

Maintain communication with Task Force Office, i.e., lunches and breaks.
You are entitled to (2) fifteen min breaks and (1) thirty min lunch or combined
to (1) hour.

If you should have any questions, Please contact CSO Dep Supt’s Tomasino
or Pifia.

Ce: O.Clay, C.Tomasino, R Pifia, A.Grajeda

Human Resources Office
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Town of Cicero Mail - Work Injury Page 1 of 1

Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>

Work Injury

1 message

Mon, Feb 24, 2020 at 12:41 PM

meria rodriguez
Reply-Ta: *
To: Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com=, Julie Diemer <diemer@dlglawgroup.com>, Michael Del Galdo
<delgaldo@diglawgroup.com>, Jim Klosak <jklosak@thetownofcicero.com>

Good afternoon Sarah, 1 still have not been able to file a work injury report for Workman's Comp. lwas
released by my doctor to return to work today with no driving for 10 days and per Dep. Polk , Chief Chlada
said can't drive can't work and sent me paperwork on Saturday by email for FMLA per their request not
mine. | am able to do paperwork as | have previously have done when | have been injured. | advised you
and Town Attomey Del Galdo | would accept a position before | signed the Non Disciosure Agreement that
didn't require driving, and again even when Dep. Rocher attempted to change my job duties in my posltion
to drive and voiced my concerns again in the emall to you prior to my transfer. | have continued care with
my doctor and again shortly after being transferred back to Parking Enforcement as my pain increased in
my neck and arm area from my previous accidents. Then on February 18, | injured my back, hand,
shoulder and hip doing a lockoutas | explained to you and Cindy Updike at the meeting on February 20th
on how it happened and even showed you the bruising on my right hand. Plus | aggravated my old injury
even more so than what driving all day turning my head constantly to drive and look for violations has done
so that means getting in and out SUV at minimum 40 times. | stili believe this transfer to Parking
Enforcement is retaliation especially knowing the chances of me getting injured or re-aggravating my
previous injury. | will be signing the job requirement description form under duress even though you were
aware of the circumstancss that | would be fulfilling the duties in pain and especially in reference to getting
terminated with no paperwork or reason which in itself is a serious concern to me because of previous
attempts to retaliate by my supervisors. Most importantly since | haven't been able to file an official injury
report how am [ getting paid for the time | have lost and the next 10 days due to this injury? Please advise
as Dep. Polk isn't giving me any straight answers. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Androld
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Larrys brother paul Dembowski repeat suss Cicero and wins big cash for fony injurys workcomp settlements
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; . . . No.
poLicy o P4
e . CICERO POLICE DEPARTMENT . .
Subject . EfchtweDate | Revised Date Total Pages
Family Medical LeaVe Act. (FMLA) . Noverber 20, 2020 - A R
Reference K Rescinds Amends

PL 103-3 - Famlly and Medlca! Leave Act of 1993

POLICY:

The Cicero Police Depart’me'nt (“Department”) shall comply with the provisions of the Family and Medical
Leave Act of 1993 (Public Law 103-3) and the rules and regulations issued by the U.S. Department of Labor
interpreting said Act {collectively referred to as “FMLA”). To the extent that there may be any conflict
between the FMLA and Jchls policy, the provjsions | of the FMLA sha!l control.

The Department shall post and keep posted at Department facilities, in, consplcuous places where
employees are employed, a notice that complies with any legal requlrement(s] regarding such posting,
including information regarding the FMLA’s provisions and information concerning the procedures for
filing complaints of violations of the FMLA with the Wage and Hour Division of the U.S. Department of
Labor. The notice shall be. posted prommently where it can be read;ly seen by employees and apphcants
for employment. https !/www dol.gov/agencies/whd/fmla

L ELIGIBLE.EMPLOYEE: . .

Only eligible employees are entitled to take FMLA fedve. An ehglble employee” is one'who:
i. Has worked’for the Town of Cicero for atleast twelve (12) months;and. -

2. Has at’ Ieast ;1,250 hours of serv:ce for the Town of Cicero durlng the twelve (12
month perlod |mmed:ate|y precedlng the' Ieave

I APPLICABILITY:

A. An eligible employee is entitled to a total of twelve (12) work weeks of leave during any
rolling twelve month period for any one, or more, of the following reasons:

1. The birth of a son or daughter, and to care for the newborn child.

2. The placement with the employee of a son or daughter for adoption or foster
care.

3. To care for the employee’s spouse, son, daughter, or parent with a serious health

condition; and,

4. Because of a serious health condition that makes the employee unable to
perform the essential functions of his or her job.

5. Because of any qualifying exigency (as defined by applicable federal regulations)
arising out of the fact that the spouse, son, daughter, or parent of the employee
, is on active duty (or has been notified of an impending call or order to active duty)

in the Armed Forces in support of a contingency operation.
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Town of Cicero Mail - Work Injury Page 1 of 1

Sarah Jellc <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>

Work Injury

1 message

meria rodriguez Mon, Feb 24, 2020 at 12:41 PM
Reply-To: "

To: Sarah Jelic <sajelic@thetownofcicero.com>, Julie Diemer <diemer@diglawgreup.com>, Michae! Del Galdo
<delgaldo@diglawgroup.com>, Jim Klosak <jklosak@thetownofcicero.com>

Goced aftemoon Sarah, [ stil have not been able to file 2 work injury report for Workman's Comp., | was
released by my doctor to retumn to work today with no driving for 10 days and per Dep. Polk, Chief Chlada
said can't drive can't work and sent me paperwork on Saturday by email for FMLA per their request not
mina. | am able to do paperwork as | have previously have done when | have been injured. | advised you
and Town Attorney Del Galdo | would accept a position before | signed the Non Disclosure Agreement that
didn' require driving, and again even when Dep. Rocher attempted to change my job duties in my posltion
to drive and voiced my concerns again in the emall to you prior to my transfer. | have continued care with
my doctor and again shortly after being transferred back to Parking Enforcement as my pain increased in
my neck and arm area from my previous accidents. Then on February 18, Iinjured my back, hand,
shoulder and hip doing a lockout as | explained to you and Cindy Updike at the meeting on February 20th
on how it happened and even showed you the bruising on my right hand. Plus | aggravated my old injury
even more so than what driving all day tuming my head constantly to drive and look for violations has done
so that means getting in and out SUV at minimum 40 times. | stili believe this transfer to Parking
Enforcement is retaliation especlally knowing the chances of me getting injured or re-aggravating my
previous injury. 1 wiil be signing the job requirement description form under duress even though you were
aware of the circumstances that | would be fulfilling the duties in pain and especially in reference to getting
terminated with no paperwork or reason which in itself is a serious concern to me because of previous
attempts to retaliate by my supervisors. Most importantly since | haven't been able to file an official injury
report how am | getting paid for the time ! have lost and the next 10 days due to this injury? Please advise
as Dep. Polk isn't giving me any straight answers. Meria

Sent from Yahoo Mail on Android
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The Town of Cicero

Larry Dominick, Town President

Office of the Inspector General
James J. Klosak

MEMORANDUM

Date: "12 Oetober 2011

" To: Derek Dominick, Humsn Resources Department

Dep. Supt Dan Wolff, CSO Department

From: JamesJ, KIDW

Re: CSO Meria Rodrignez disciplinary history-personnel file

The personriel file of CSO Meria Rodriguez. was reviewed, and found to contain
incomplete employee disciplinary documents. The disciplinary documents are not&gned
by CSO Rodriguez, or the CSO s isor issuing the discipline, Furthermore, there i3
no indication that 2 CSO supervisor ever discussed the disciplinary action with CSO
Rodriguez.

The OIG finds CSO Rodriguez’ personnel file contains disciplinary documents that are
incomplete, thus invatid. The OIG recommends the immediate removal of all employee
discipinary related documents from CSO Rodriguez’ personnel files maintained at the
HR-Dept, CSO Dept, and Cicero Police Department,
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Mertia Irmw/RodrE%uel
SY S Mty Street ®l PO Box oY

5/16/20 .



